www.e-t-a.de  1
Thermal Circuit Breaker 3120-F...
1934
  1
Description
Typical applications
Technical data
The 3120 circuit breaker/switch combination is an ON/OFF switch

           Current ratings
           0.1...20 A
3120 -F 7 2 R - P7 T1  -A 14 QR 4 - 10 A ordering example
Order numbering code
Q: 0 and 1
moulded in
Order numbering code
Type No.
3120 thermal circuit breaker with push button actuation
 Mounting
 F flange mounting snap-in frame
  Size
  2 special frame for fitting splash cover
  3  mounting cut-out 50.5 x 21.5 mm (panel thickness
1-6.35 mm)
   Number of poles
   1  1-pole, thermally protected
   2  2-pole, thermally protected
   5  2-pole, 1-pole thermally protected
    Style
    F frame with 2 push buttons
    G frame with one push button (reset only)
     Terminal configuration
     PT push-in terminals
     P7  blade terminals
     H7  as P7, terminals 11 and 21 with flat head
screws M3.5 - standard for units with
undervoltage release module
     N7 as P7, with additional shunt terminals 12(i)
      and 22(i)
     G7  as N7, terminals 11 and 21 with flat head
screws M3.5
      Characteristic curve
      T1 thermal trip
       Actuators / colour / illumination
       D01X 1 push button* black opaque
       D02X 1 push button* white opaque
       D04X 1 push button* red opaque
       D19XG 1 push button* green translucent
         with LED illumination
       SGRX 2 push buttons green/red opaque
         without illumination
       SGRXG 2 push buttons green/red translucent
         with LED illumination
         Illumination voltage range
         (= operating voltage)
         1 DC 12 V
         2 DC 24 V
         3 AC 115 V
         4 AC 230 V
         5 DC 48 V
                              Current ratings
          0.1...20 A
3120- F 3 2 F  - P7 T1- S GRXG 4-10 A ordering example
*reset only
Packaging unit:
20, 25, 35, 50 or 60 pcs, depending on the version
www.e-t-a.de  3
Thermal Circuit Breaker 3120-F...
1934
  1
preferred type F7
2-pole protected
preferred ratings (A)
0.5 1 1.5 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 15 16 20
3120-F72R-P7T1-
A14QR4-
x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
preferred type F3
1-pole protected
0.5 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 15 16 20
3120-F311-P7T1-
W02D-
x x x x x x x x
preferred type F3
2-pole protected
0.5 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 15 16 20
3120-F321-P7T1-
W01D-
x x x x x x x x x x x x x
preferred type F5
 2-pole protected
0.5 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 15 16 20
3120-F521-P7T1-
W01D-
x x x x x x x x x x x x
Schematic diagrams
11 21
line
12(i)
12(k)
22(i)
22(k)
load
12(k)
load
11
line
12(i)
12(k)
22(i)
load
11 21
line
12(i) 22(i)
2-pole,
thermally protected on both poles
2-pole,
thermally protected on one pole only
1-pole,
thermally protected
Preferred types
Approvals
Approval
authority
Standard Rated
voltage
Current rating range
VDE IEC/EN 60934 AC 240 V
DC 50 V
DC 50 V
DC 28 V
0.1 A…20 A
0.1...20A (2-pole)

        M   module supplied with circuit breaker
3120  and filter (module A) fitted
X3120- A 04 01 08 01  M  ordering example
All dimensions without tolerances are for reference only. In the interest of improved design,
performance and cost effectiveness the right to make changes in these specifications with-
out notice is reserved. Product markings may not be exactly as the ordering codes. Errors
and omissions excepted.
X3120-A – C14 inlet
Authority         Standard Voltage ratings       Max. current
ENEC IEC/EN
60320-1
AC 240 V 10 A
UL/CSA UL 498 AC 250 V 15 A
CQC CCC AC 250 V 10 A
Approvals X3120-A – filter
Design coresponding to UL 1283, CSA 22.2 No. 8 1986,
IEC/EN 60939
X3120-B – C20 inlet
Authority         Standard Voltage ratings       Max. current
ENEC IEC/EN
60320-1
AC 240 V 16 A
UL/CSA UL 498 AC 240 V 20 A
Selection current rating of the filter
Current rating
circuit breaker
 Minimum current rating of the filter
0,1...1 A 1 A
1,2...3 A 3 A
3,5...6 A 6 A
7...8A 8 A
9...10 A 10 A
12 A 12 A
14...15 A 15 A
Circuit breaker type 3120 with thermal release protects the
filter in case of overloads.
For the protection of the filter in the event of higher overcurrents we
recommend circuit breaker type 3120 with thermal-magnetic release
(3120...M1...).
Further technical information upon request.
www.e-t-a.de  11
Thermal Circuit Breaker 3120-F...
1934
  1
Technical Data (type X3120-B, without filter) Technical Data (type X3120-A with filter)
Rated voltage AC 240 V
Current rating
(inlet)
16 A (IEC)
20 A (UL/CSA)
Ambient temperature -25°C ...+60°C
Number of poles L, N + earth
Protection class: I
Mounting method:                    screw-type mounting
(front or rear)
Connection: blade terminals DIN 46244
6.3 mm x 0.8 mm
Housing material: thermoplastics, black UL94V-0
Appliance inlet: C20 according to IEC/EN 60320-1,
UL498
Mains switch:                  Circuit breaker 3120-F5/-F7/-F8
(3120-F8 with push button actuation:
technical data upon request)
Rated voltage AC 250 V
Current rating (inlet) 10 A (IEC)
15 A (UL/CSA)
Current rating (filter) 1 A, 3 A, 6 A, 8 A, 10 A, 12 A, 15 A
Ambient temperature -25°C ...+60°C

     Assembly status
     M module mounted to circuit breaker 3120
X3120- S 0 1 A M ordering example
* without approval mark
All dimensions without tolerances are for reference only. E-T-A reserves the right change
specifications at any time in the interest of improved design, performance and cost effective-
ness, the right to make changes in these specifications without notice is reserved. Product
markings may not be exactly as the ordering codes. Errors and omissions excepted.
AC voltage DC voltage
rated voltage rated
current
rated
voltage
rated
current
A 10 V - 250 V 0.1...4 A
12 V 0.1...4 A
24 V 0.1...4 A
60 V 0.1...1 A
110 V 0.1...0.5 A
220 V 0.1...0.25 A
B 5 V - 250 V
5 ...100
mA
5 V - 250 V 5...100 mA
Rated voltage AC 250 V, DC 220 V
Current ratings 0.1...4 A / 5...100 mA
Typical life 50,000 cycles
Ambient temperature -30…60 °C
Dielectric strength
between main and
auxiliary circuit
test voltage AC 3,000 V
Insulation resistance > 100 MOhm (DC 500 V)
Vibration 6 g
(57-500 Hz), ± 0.46 mm (10-57 Hz)
test to IEC 60068-2-6, test Fc
10 frequency cycles/axis
Shock 15 g (11 ms)
test to IEC 60068-2-27, test Ea
Corrosion 96 hours at 5 % salt mist,
test to IEC 60068-2-11, test Ka
Humidity 240 hrs in 95 % RH
test to IEC 60068-2-78,
test Cab
Mass approx. 38 g (including base unit)
Thermal Circuit Breaker 3120-F...
1934
  1
A module which adds remote trip capability to all versions of type
3120-F. A voltage applied across the coil, by means of an external
sensor for example, will cause disconnection of the main switch/
circuit breaker mechanism.
Not possible in combination with PT terminals.
Description remote trip module X3120-M
Typical applications
Order numbering code
Schematic diagram
Technical data
Dimensions
blade terminals
6.3 x 0.8 21
18
14